
-.,, PSPCL . tf:fitttiH•l','ffi•lj•Nti 
't!"rn':- ~cfotf<'>did•ofe\=t1<">1»ra, in-312 '8TISF-15 i002 

'-I n - ' , , 

. G<')('): 0164-2270319, 96461-23997 Email: gridbti@gmail.com 

~:~:~, 
»rm.it.m5, 
m.~.0.m.~, lITcl?flW 1 

WW :- »1 1(JzAaA m i}:H tft.l'X'R'.tft.m.~ ~SA'81e 3' 
orio-Hatft1 

fuF.t fuH -ifif ~: 04/2023-24 

fiBT:22.09.2023 fodld 16 l-raE "5-eT 
~wGcilaH EEt m -et n-Gt 11.10.2023 

. 

fHm ~1 tv=r EEt RWE~ fuH l8"a iat 1?fTlf Rt ii ~aR•tlc = = 
3" a:oo m "mi) I H fuu ~aR•tlc 3" 
~o{B~ffil 

?,EIT:~~ 



-._,',~Pf!!'~!:. . IM1hiffl®Fitik·tJMIB·b•t·1Eiit·hil®U4·11 
Assistant superintending EngineerGrid Const.Divn., PSPCL, Bathinda 

EMail.gridbti@gmail.comcontact No. 96461-23997, 0164-2270319 

TENDER ENQUIRY NO:- 04/2023-24 

Notice Inviting Tender 
Memo No. S- '11 Date. 1 9} U 

Dated:22/09/2023 

Sealed tender are invited from eligible contractors on behalf of PSPCL for the 
hiring of one no. vehicle as per description of work mentioned below. The last 
date of sale of tender document/specification is 09.10.2023 up to 11.00 hrs. The 
completed tender documents should reach this office on or before 11.10.2023 at 
12.30 hrs and the tender will be opened on the same day i.e. 11.10.2023 at 13.00 
hrs in the presence of the firm's representatives who would like to be present. 

Sr. Description of work Earnest Cost of tender 
No. Money Specification 
1 Hiring of 1 no. Qualis/Tavera/Scorpio or equivalent 

vehicle (including rental, driver and maintenance 
of vehicle etc) for one year for ASE/Grid 15,000/- 1000+GST@18% 
Construction Division, Bathinda. The contractor will = 1180/-
quote the rates strictly as per Performa Annexure-B 

Terms & Conditions for hiring of the above said vehicle will be as per Annexure-A 

Note: The tenders shall be opened on next working day if the scheduled date of opening of 
tender happens to be a holiday. 

Grid Const. Div 
PSPCL, -Bathinda. 



-
Annexure-A 

Terms & Conditions for Hiring of Vehicle 

A) General Conditions for Tender/Outsourced Vehicle: -

1) The contractor is required to deposit an Earnest Money Deposit (EMO) Rs 15000/-
(Rupees Fifteen Thousand only) in shape of de.mand draft in favor of PSPCL, Bathinda 
along with his/her/t~eir quotation. The Quotations without EMO will not be accepted. 
The Non-successful bidders can get their EMO within one month from the date of award 
of contr-act to successful bidder. 

2) . The EMO/Security submitted is liable to be forfeited on revocation/withdrawal of offer 
or change in the same without consent of PSPCL or non-completion of work. 

3) At the time of hiring, the vehicle should not be more than 5 years old. 
4) The contract shall be initially for the period of one year which may be extended on 

mutual consent of both parties on same rates and same terms and conditions. In case of 
withdrawal of vehicle from service of PSPCL, contractor shall have to inform to PSPCL 30 
day's in advance, otherwise 30 days payment shall be deducted from their bill as 
penalty. However the vehicle can be disengaged by PSPCL by serving a 30 days notice in 

· advance to the contractor. Decision of PSPCL will be final and binding on the contractor 
in this regard. 

However PSPCL reserves the right to terminate the contract of the vehicle without 
any reason, if services/behavior/punctuality of the driver or condition of the vehicle etc. 
is not satisfactory at any point of time. 

5) The bidder has to quote the rates on the enclosed Performa as per Annexure - B. 
6) In case any holiday declared by Govt./ other natural hazards on the day of opening of 

the tender, the same will be opened on the next working day. 

7) The envelop (s) should be super scribed the with the name of firm & detail of tender 
and due date of opening of tender. 

· 8) The undersigned reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders so received without 
assigning any reason. 

9) Tender received telegraphically/fax/conditional shall not be accepted. Also tender 
without earnest money shall not be accepted. 

10) Other terms and conditions of PSPCL transport policy issued vide memo no. 
3304/4203/GB/V-612 dated 31-01-2023 or its amendment issued (if any) will remain 
applicable. The salient features of this policy are as mentioned below under part B. 

B) Terms and conditions for Outsourced Vehicle/Service Provider: 

1) The work order for the out-sourcing of vehicle, for the vehicles not more than 5 years old, 
shall be initially for a period of one year and the same shall be extendable on year to y~ar 
basis for a further pe~iod of three years subject to the performance of the Vehicle/Service 

~ -
Grid Cons1 Division 
PSP(,L. Biuhindai 



• ·n the department up to 7 
h. I can continue I 

provider subject to condition that the ve ic e . h' 1 can be hired is 4 years. 
. d f hich a ve ic e . years of Its life. Hence the maximum per10 or w . tration certificate will be 

2) b I t entry in Regis . h Only commercial vehicle with yellow num er P a e, . an participate in t e 
. . ·1 mber/relat1ve c hired. No Corporate (PSPCL) employee or his fam1 Y me ncelled and such 

tendering process. In case of any violation, the contract shall be ca t upply yellow 
t tor does no s employee shall be liable for disciplinary action. If the con rac . d 

b . . d h ·11 be black hste · num er plate vehicle then his security will be forfeited an e WI If outdoor 
3) The Vehicle will be stationed at Bathinda (Punjab) and will be usedfor 10',a the 

. . h I ry special case Journeys/travel usually in the state of Punjab and UT of Chandigar · n ve 
vehicle will travel in the state of Himachal Pradesh J&K Rajasthan and Haryana. 

4) The vehicle shall be insured comprehensive!~, i;cluding insurance for driver a~d 
passengers, during the period of engagement with PSPCL. Insurance premium shall be paid 
by the service provider. In case of any eventuality, lodging insurance claims with the 
insurance company shall be the responsibility of the service provider. 

5) Road Tax for the vehicle shall be paid regularly and kept updated by the service provider. 
6) Service provider shall have valid pollution certificate for the vehicles and the same should 

be available with the driver to be produced on demand. 
7) The service provider shall obtain the passing/fitness certificate and update Registration of 

vehicle from the concerned authority at his own cost. 
8) Expenses towards fuel, Mobil oil, service charges and other repairs and maintenance of 

vehicles shall be borne by the Service provider and the vehicles shall be always kept in good 
condition. In case of breakdown of vehicle, alternate vehicle shall be made promptly 
available by the service provider. 

9) Cost of vehicle's registration, insurance, service/repair, and road tax, 
salary/emoluments/allowances of the driver or any other charges will be borne by the 
service provider. Only fixed amount and variable charges for extra running kilo meters, if 

. any, shall be paid by PSPCL. 
10) Any halt charges, penalty including challan, damages, court case, police cas!;! etc. shall be 

the sole responsibility of the service provider and PSPCL shall not be party in such cases. 
11) Vehicles shall possess valid permit. No liability for the Inter-State permit charges would be 

borne by PSPCL. 
12) Toll Tax/Parking charges etc., wherever paid, shall be reimbursed as per actual subject to 

the production of its receipts. 
13) Total liabili~y including third party, if any, in case of accident of the vehicle due to any kind 

of act of omission shall be of the service provider. PSPCL, directly or indirectly, shall not be 
responsible. 

14) The service provider shall provide a reliable spare tyre, tools, spares and consumables, with 
every vehicle, in order to attend minor repairs while travelling. 

15) Service provider shall. also ensure that the drivers possess valid Driver's license. Validity of 
Driver's license and fitness of driver shall be ensured from time to time. 

16) The driver shall be punctual and polite and shall not be under the infl~ence of any 
intoxicating drink or drug. The service provider shall be responsible for the conduct of the 

Grid Const Division 
PSPC.L. 8dthind~ 



driver. In case of any 1 • . . comp amt regarding the conduct of the driver he shall be replaced 

1mmed1ately. ' 
iver proceeds on leave or is not available on medical grounds or any other 17) In case any dr' 

ground' alternate replacement shall be the responsibility of the service provider. 

18
) Maximum upto 4 days off in a month shall be allowed including for service and upkeep of 

the vehicle, without any deduction of payment, provided the vehicle has been regularly in 
use prior to the service. This would be permitted on prior intimation to the concerned 
Officer/Office. Service shall be planned on Saturday/Sunday or public holidays. In case of 
non-availability of vehicle due to breakdown/servicing on anY working day, alternate 

vehicle shall be provided. . . 19) In case of non-deputing of vehicle on feceipt of requisition from the requisitioning officer or 
delay in sending the vehicle, a penalty of Rs 1000/- (Rupees one thousand only) per deiautt 

shall be livable. 20) Service provider shall ensure mobile iacilitV to the driver at its own cost. 

21) Log book should be maintained by the service provider. 
22) All the entries of each journey like Date, Place ('from' as well as 'to'), time of travel, 

departure & arrival, initial/final kilometers readings along with KMs run, purpose (along 
with additional details required io case of transportation of store material), Signatures of 
official/officer performing journey (along with his designation) etc. should invariably be 

made in the vehicle's log book . . 23)The payment to the service provider shall generally be made within 30 days after the 

submission of bill by the service provider. 
24) Payment shall be made by cheque on monthly basis on the basis of Log Book, duly certified 

by the concerned Officer. No advance payment on any account shall be made: 
2S)Varlation of 08 paise for vehicles for every Rs 1/· variation In diesel cost taking the base 

rate of diesel @ Rs 90.25 (price as on 01.04.2022) shall be applicable on actual kilometers 

run, effective from the 1st day of the subsequent month. 
26) GST shall be payable by the service provider and the service receiver as per the instructions 

issued by the central Govt. from time to time. 
27) In case services of service provider are not satisfactory on any account, the contract can be 

terminated by giving 15 days' notice. 
28) If at any time any question, dispute or difference, what so-ever, shall arise between the 

vendor and PSPCL, upon or in relation to, or in connection with the order/contract, he may 
go for arbitration as per Arbitration clause contained in Works Regulation 1997 of PSPCL, as 

amended from time to time. 
29) In case of lockdown or any other such type of situation, the rate of extra Kilometers will be 

charged (recovered) for less kilometers run from the monthly Minimum Kilometers. 
30) Outstation Night halting charges from 10:00 pm to 06:00 am shall be Rs 300/-. 
31) In the future if the Indian Govt. imposes ban on Diesel vehicles, in such situation, if the 

contractor provides tn'e e'q'uivalent petrol vehicles at the same diesel rate and the same 

Grid Const Oivision 
PSP(L Bclthind~ 



. ns ortation policy, then it shall Terms & conditions as mentioned in this tender/PSPCL tra P 

be acceptable. 
1 

at covers and 
32) The seats shall be well cushioned and should have fine, neat and c ean se 

vehicle shall also have rubber floor mats. d . th 
33) The contra~or shall be liable to keep the vehicle in good condition at all times urmg e 

contract period. · 

34) The kilometer run, from the point of departure of ve 1c e or m h. 1 • f aintenance/repairs, the 
times it run and rejoin the duties shall not be considered for billing. 

35) The vehicle shall b~ parked at suitable place provided by the PSPCL. In case the 
contractor/driver parks the vehicle at any other suitable place of their choice, then the 
mileage from that place to the place of duty will not be paid to the contractor .. 

36) Income Tax at source will be deducted as per prevailing rates from each running monthly 
bill as perlncome tax Rules/ Act as applicable from time to time. 

37) Security deposit equal to 5% of the monthly running bill will be deducted from the monthly 
bills {excluding fuel charges) which will be refunded after closure /faithful execution of 
contract agreement and the amount deposited by the contractor as EMD shall be converted 
into securi~y deposit which shall be released after the faithful execution of the contract 
period. Non~compliance of agreement shall invite forfeiture of this amount of the 
contractor/service provider. No interest will be paid on this amount or security deposit. 

C) GOODS AND SERVICE TAX: 

PSPCL is registered centrally in the state under GSTIN 03AAFCP5120QlZC. 

i) GST, as applicable, will be paid as per prevailing provisions of GST Act & Laws against 
submission of documentary proof at rate(s) prevailing during the contracted delivery 
period on the basis of actual. The following certificates shall have to be furnished 
along with invoice -cum-gate p~ss duly signed by the authorized agent /signatory. 
The first invoice should accompany the specimen signatures of the authorized 
signatory duly attested by the owner of the vehicle/proprietor of the firm with a copy 
of orders regarding his appointment as authorized signatory. 

• Certified that the transaction on which the GST is claimed has been/shall be included in the 
return submitted/ to be submitted to the GST Authorities and the amount claimed from 
the Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd. has been/ shall be paid to the GST Authorities. 

• Certified that the goods on which GST has been charged have not been exempted under 
GST Act or rule made there under and that the GST charged on these goods is not more 
than what is payable under the provisions of relevant act. 

• Certified that we sh.all indemnify the Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd. in case, it is 
found, at a later stage that wrong or incorrect payment had been received on account 
of GST, the same will be refunded. 

• Certified that we are registered dealer under the GST Act and our Registration No. 
is .......................... . 

~"6"" 
Addi. SI: 
Grid C011st Uivision 
PSP(L. Bcnhind~t, 



/ iil 

I f iii) 

iv) 

v) 

vi) 

I case the GST is applicable and ·1s · d . • n require to be paid extra as referred to Para-(1) 
above, the tenderer should clearly Indicate HSN code of item along with present rate (in 
percentage) applicable to their company. 
The maximum rate (in percentage) up-to which the GST may become livable/ payable 
under the prevailing Rules & Regulations applicable to their company, should also be 
clearly indicated in their tender. 
In case the GST is applicable /payable, necessary certificate of GST claimed./ GST Gate 
Pass duly authenticated by the authorized representative of GST Authorities, shall 
however, be furnished by the supplier along with each consignment. The supplier 
should, therefore, clearly indicate in their .tender that whether such GST Gate 
Passes/Certificates sh?ill be furnished by them or not. 
NOTE: The firms indicating nil or concessional rate of GST in their tenders (if any) will 
have to·absorb GST up to the full rate applicable at the time of tendering. 
FURTHER any loss due to non~availability of ITC or levy of penalty/ interest payable by 
PSPCL on account of non-filling of return or non-compliance or any miss-statement 
given under the provisions of GST ACT by the firms shall be recoverable from them. 
GST at applicable rates shall be payable as per prevailing rules/laws. 

D) Jurisdiction 
All legal proceedings in connection with the work allotment order·cum-contract 
agreement shall be subject to the territorial of Local Civil courts at Bathinda. 

Addi. S.E., 
Grid Const. Divn., 
PSPCL, Bathind~ 

_J 



(ANNEXURE - B) 
Price Performa 

Hiring of One No.Vehicle (Qualis/Tavera/Scorpio or equivalent in price) for one yearfor 
theoffice of Additional Superintendent Engineer, Grid Construction Division, Bathinda. 

Sr.No. Particulars of firm 

1 Make & Model of Vehicle (month & year of 
Registration of vehicle) 

2 Monthly Fixed Charges (Lump Sum) upto 1000 Kms. 
I"--

3 
Per Kilometer Variable Charges above 1000 Kms. 

4 GST Rate 

Date 
Signature of the Contrc;1ctor 

Phone ------ Company Address 

Addi. SI: 
Grid Consit Division 
PSPCL Billthind~ 



{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}


{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}


{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}


{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}


{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}


{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}


{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}


{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}

